

16 362

No. 16-

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

SEP 14 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST RESOLUTION INVESTMENT CORP.,  
FIRST RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT CORP.,  
CHEEK LAW OFFICES, LLC,  
and PARRI HOCKENBERRY,

*Petitioners,*

—v—

SANDRA TAYLOR-JARVIS,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY C. TURNER

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

MURDYK, DOWD & TURNER CO., LPA

163 Old Yankee St., Suite C

Dayton, OH 45458

(937) 222-2333

TURNER@SDTLAWYERS.COM

*COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONERS FIRST  
RESOLUTION INVESTMENT CORP., FIRST  
RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT CORP.*

BOYD W. GENTRY

LAW OFFICE OF BOYD W. GENTRY, LLC

4031 Colonel Glenn Highway

Suite 100

Beavercreek, OH 45431

(937) 839-2881

BGENTRY@BOYDGENTRYLAW.COM

*COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONERS CHEEK  
LAW OFFICES, LLC, AND PARRI  
HOCKENBERRY*

SEPTEMBER 14, 2016

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS*

SUPREME COURT PRESS

♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS PETITIONING CONDUCT AND CUTS AGAINST THE DECISIONS OF FEDERAL CIRCUITS.....	13
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO'S APPLICATION OF THE FDCPA TO COMMUNICATIONS WITH COURTS IS AT ODDS WITH DECISIONS OF THE 7 <sup>TH</sup> AND 8 <sup>TH</sup> CIRCUITS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Opinion of the Supreme Court of Ohio (June 16, 2016) .....</b>	<b>1a</b>
<b>    Concurring Opinion of Justice Kennedy     (June 16, 2016) .....</b>	<b>56a</b>
<b>    Dissenting Opinion of Justice O'Connor     (June 16, 2016) .....</b>	<b>63a</b>
<b>Decision and Journal Entry of the Court of Appeals of the Ninth Judicial District (December 5, 2012) .....</b>	<b>97a</b>
<b>    Opinion of Justice Dickinson, Concurring in     Part and Dissenting in Part     (December 5, 2012) .....</b>	<b>122a</b>
<b>Judgment Entry of the Court of Common Pleas (June 22, 2011) .....</b>	<b>126a</b>
<b>Relevant Statutory Provisions .....</b>	<b>148a</b>
<b>Merits Brief of Appellants Cheek Law Offices, LLC, and Attorney Parri Hockenberry Submit- ted to the Ohio Supreme Court, Relevant Excerpt (June 24, 2013) .....</b>	<b>155a</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>BE &amp; K Const. Co v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 70 F. 46 (C.C.D. Pa. 1895).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit &amp; Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	passim
<i>Gearing v. Check Brokerage Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Giles v. Phelan, Hallinan &amp; Schmieg, LLP</i> , ___F.Supp.2d___, No. 11-6239, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78161 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	8
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	5, 6, 12, 18
<i>Hemmingsen v. Messerli &amp; Kramer, P.A.</i> , 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	19
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	12, 14, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Kearney v. Foley &amp; Lardner, LLP</i> , 590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	13
<i>O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 18
<i>Reichert v. Nat'l Credit Sys., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Russell v. Equifax ARS</i> , 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Satre v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 507 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, LLP</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie, et al.</i> , 578 U.S. __ (2016).....	4
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Nickoli v. Erie MetroParks</i> , 923 N.E.2d 588 (Ohio 2010).....	17
<i>Stern v. United States Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stratton v. Portfolio Recovery Associates</i> , 770 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 18
<i>Tarpley v. Keistler</i> , 188 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. Ill. 1999) .....	14
<i>Taylor v. Perrin, Landry, deLaunay &amp; Durand</i> , 103 F.3d 1232 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	17
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	passim

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, Sect. 1 .....	2

## STATUTES

Federal Debt Collection Practices Act ("FDCPA"), 15 U.S.C. §1692 et. seq.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Del Code Ann tit 10, § 8117.....	15
Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act ("OCSPA") .....	passim
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.03(B).....	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Ohio Civ. R. 8(A)(2).....	15
Sup. Ct. R 13.3 .....	1
